GAS GAS

TXT-125-200-250-280-321

DIGITAL CONVERSION
RISING SUN IMPORTS INC
UNITED STATES of AMERICA

OCTOBER 2010



Manillar

‘\B

S

27




N° DESCRIPCION 280cc. 125¢c. 200cc. 249c¢e. 321ce, Cant
1 Jgo. Empunaduras / Ilandlchar grip (pair) BT27936002 1
2 Manillar / Handlebar assy BT280024001  BT27724001  BT27724001  BT27724001  BT28002400! l
3 Sop. barra subj. Man, drcho/Clamp crossbrace Hibar BT27924015 i
4 Barra suj. manillar / Crossbrace handlebars B650003 i
5 Sop. barra subj, man izg. Clamp crossbrace 1/bar left BT27924016 1
6 Allen 6x25 ta. Emb. Cart. Susp. / Screw/bolt allen TO306025 4
7 Bomba cmbrague hidraulico / Clutch M/CYL RBT280022009 1
8  Maneta embrague hidraulica / Lever clutch short E200701 l
8r Mancta embrague trial / Lever clutch trial BT27972040 Re
9  Tapa mando gas / Cover twist grip E 140000 |
10 Redillo mando gas / Roller twist grip E119000 I
Il Cuardapolvo puito pas / Dusl cover throttic cable G600000 !
12 Pudo mando gas 1676-03 / Cpt. Twist grip 1676-03 E100001 I
13 Latiguillo cinbrague negro / Clutch tube black BT27722003 1
14 Cable de gas / Cable throttle 994-96 BT27924008% !
15 Bomba freno delan, Con inter. / Front brake M/CYI. BT280022008 1
16 Kit bomb freno del. y embr. / Kit repair front brake BT27722208 1
17 Maneta freno delantero / Lever brake short R390002PL Re

17t Maneta freno trial/ Lever brake (rial BT27922045 l
18 Clo. Manillar. / Cpt. Pipe steering handic BT280024001C BT27724001C  BT27724001C BT27724001C BT280024001C |
19 Cto. Embr.negro trial / Cpt.cluteh M/CYL caliper tube BT280022005 |
20 Kit 1apa bomb. freno y emb./Kit cov, pump brake BT27722210 !

2} Tom. Esp. Suj. Latig. a bomb/ Screw supp. preasure pipe BT27722212 l
22 Brida bomba negra AIP / Clamp M/CYL black BT27722211 1
23 Protector manillar trial / Trial handlebars protector - BT27824004 |
24 Arandela mando gas / Twist grip washer BT27922078 1
25 Casq. pulsador freno del. / Front push button brake bushing  BT27922079 ]

26 Pulsador freno del. / Front push button brake L 300066 !
27 Casq. fijacion soporte barra / Clamp crossbrace bushing BT2792401 1) 2
28 Latiguillo lteno del. negro / Fron( brake tube black BT280022002 ]




Suspension




Cuerpo valvula regulador / Valve regulator hydraulic

N°® DESCRIPCION 280c¢. 125¢c, 200¢c. 249¢c. 321ce. Cant.
1 Tom. Conico 3512 DIN 7991/ Screw allen 5T950902 2
2 Tom. DIN 7985 M3x0.5/ Screw bolt DIN 7985 M3x0.5 TO610308 4
3 Torweatorn. Aire 2.75x1.60 7 Washer oil drain ST950200 4
4 Juna torica valv, 3.68x1.80/ O'ring scal 3.68x1.80 ST950202 2
5 “fapon barra suspension / Top front fork BT27914105 2
6 Tope muelle regulador / Washer adjuster ST950506 2
7 Rascador 48 trial-99 / Dust scal 48 trial-99 ST250219A 2
B Sceper DE 48/ Retainer seal DE 48 §T950713 2
9 Reten 38x48x10/ Fork scal 38x48x10 ST950220 2
10 Tubo portarcien de 48 / Fork seal holder 48 RT27914114 2
11 Torica porta tcten 44, 2x3 / O'ring front fork 51950214 4
12 Brida soporte guardabarro / Support front tork 1o fender BT27514150 2
13 Glacier botella susp. 38x41x20 / Glacier bush lop ST950213 2
14 Tubo botella susp. Cromada / Tube outer tront fork ST950406 2
15 Puntera botella izrda. Larga / Basc front fork left hand BT27914143 l
16 Arand. Goma intertor / Washer seal [ront fork ST950208 2
17 Allen 10x25 DIN 912 7 Allen 10x25 DIN 92 TO310025 2
18 Centraje tubo hidra. / Spacer bush 51950522 2
19 Tuerca fijacion reg. Hidra, / Nut regulator ST950507 2
20 Glacier susp. 37x39x20 / Glacier bush 37x39x20 51950212 2
2! Precarga plastico / Spring pre load plastic STI50203 2
22 (Casq. Cent. F6-20x24,9%24x9x33 / Spacer front fork 51950217 2
23 Muelle suspension / Spring front fork 5T250703 2
-+ 24 Torica tapon susp. 32.3x2 ¢ O'ring plug from fork 32.5x2 STUs0216 2
25 Piston regulacion hidra. / Piston regulator hydraulic ST950505 2
26 Muelle presion hidravhco / Spring precision hydraulic STO50702 2
27 Bola nyireaje hidraulico D03 / Ball Incating adjuster 51950201 2
28 Mueile graduacion hidra. / Spring adjuster hydraulic STI50700 2
29 Esparrago marc, Hidra, DIN916KN 4x4 / Din locating ST950904 2
30 ST950504 2

Chasis 2




N° DESCRIPCION 280cc, 128cc. 200cc. 249cc. 321ce. Cant.
31 Anillo tope repulador / Seal top adjuster STO50701 2
32 Regul. hidraulice compr. / Adjuster top compresion S1950501 l
33 Regulador hidraulico ext, / Adjuster top return ST950502 l
34 Brida soporte manitlar / Support handlerbar ¢lamp BT27914012 2
35 Allen 8x50 / Screw balt allen M3x50 T0308050 4
36 Tapon plalina superior / Nut top steering axle $T950523 1
137 Tuerca direccion / Nut under top ¢lamp BT127910029 ]
;8 Platina superior / Clamp triple top (yoke) ST950300 |
39 Uls 6x 12 1ope fren, pro.fil, / Screw bolt Uls 6x12 TO506012 1
40 Eje dircecion / Axle steering ST50400 |
41 Plauna inferior / Clanmp triple lower (yoke) ST950800 |
42 Barra suspens. Crom. / Tube bar suspension chrome STOS0415T1 ST950415 ST950415 5T950415 STS50415T1 2
43 Puntera botelia dreha.conia £ Base right fork BT27914142 l
44 Allen especial 6x25 UFK. susp / Allen special 6x25 T0316025 2
45 Clo. Porta reten 95 / Cpt. Seal holder inc seal 5950102 2
46 Cto. Tapon regul. Comp. / Cpt, Adju. comp.compres 3950103 |
47 Cio, Tapon rcgul. Extens. / Cpt. Adju, Cowp, return $950104 1
48 Allen 8x30. Culata / Screw bolt allen §x30 T0O3NRN30 6
49 Brida inferior manillar / Clamp handiebar lower BT27914013 2
30 Cuo. Susp. Crom. trial 99 / Cpt. Suspension chrome BT280014000  BT259 (40600 BT25914000 BT25914000  BT280014000 1
51 Eje amortignador comy. / Axle shock absorber comp. ST850509 1

Fork oil volume 300ce (each leg, completely drained)

Twt. Fork Oil

Chasis 2




N

e B e — - —
Too oo wmadbwm

)

~ o

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

DESCRIPCION 280cc. 128c¢c. __200c¢e. 249¢cc. 2lcc, Cant
Cto.hidra. extension / Comp.Hydraulic damper return S950100 1
Cto. 1lidra. Compre.: Comp.hydraulic damper compr. §595010!1 1
Tubo dep.hidriautico ext./ Tube hydra. damper return BT27914124 I
Lje amortiguador extension / Damper rod return BT27914116 1
Muelle tope retorno / Spring top ol return ST950714 2
Eje portavalvulas ext. D.2 / Valve assy retum ST950512 !
Muelie cierra valv. 15x15x0.5/ Spring valve control BT27914147 2
Regul.abertura hidra. Extensién / Control valve retum ST950517 1
Arou nylon guia P.F1-20,4x22.4 / Nylon seal damp rod ST950205 l
Arandela tapén hidra.exten 2.5 / Washer valve retumn ST950710 1
Arundela regla, 013x20x0.1 / Washer shim ST950709 l
Aran. D10.2x20x0.2 reglajc / Washer valve regulator 81930708 1
Tapon hidra.exten. ¢ End cap damper assy ST350521 1
Clip tapdn hidraulico 7 Clip damper ST950711 2
Junta Torica 20x1 / O'ring damper STO50207 1
Tornillo tope arandela exten. / Nut damper rod return S5T250519 1
Arandcla reglaje 08,1x17x0,1 / Washer shim damper ST950704 2
Vialvula extensidn / Valve assy, retum BT280014161 1
Glacier 1215P10 ped. freng-sus. / Glacier bush 51950210 2
Tapén 1ebo hidraulico / Top valve ST950510 2
Aro nylon 1apon F1-29x33.3x5 / Seal piston nylon ST950204 2
Tube deposito hidra.compres, / Tube damper assy STY50403 1
Eje aimort. compresion / Rod damper compresion BT27914117 1
Eje portavalvulas comp. / Valve assy, compresion ST950511 1
Tape cicrre valvula compie. / Top valve assy compre, ST950513 1
Arandcla reglaje 08, 1x17x0.2 / Washer valve ST950705 1
Vilvula paso hidra. Compres, / Valve compresion ST950515 1
Tuerca fija. hidra. Compre. / Nul valve assy compre, S5T930516 i
Vilvula compresion f Valve compresion BT280014160 1
"Fapdn hidrivlico compresion / Top valve compresion ST950520 ]
Torica 1.78NB-18 77x1.78 / O-ripg ST950206 1
Muclle cierre vialvula 14x15x1 / Valve close spring STISO707 1

Chasis 3




Rueda delantera




N° DESCRIPCION 28lcc. 125¢e. 200cc. 249¢c. I2lece. Canl.
I Clo. Rueda delatera 99/ Cpl. Iront wheel 99 BT27918000 1
2 Cubierta delantera 2,75x21 / Tyre, tront N140000 |
3 Llama delantera wial 99/ Rim front trial 99 BT27718006 |
4 Goma protectora newmnatico 2,75x21 / Flap tyre N100000 ]
5 Tuer radi. 3mm. D.6 rucda del./Nut spoke front wheel BT27718001 36
1 6 Radios 247x3 rueda delantera / Spoke front wheel BT27718009 36
7 Camara delantera 2.75x21 / Tube front NT120000 !
18 Agarre cubicrta NI1=BE25618027 / Clamp tyre R 120000 1
9 Tucrca con arandela M8 / Flange nut M8 T2208000 6
10 Distan. rueda delantera 95 / Front wheel spacer 99 BT2771R018 [
11 Hexag. M8 con aran. Disc.del. /Hexa. screw dise front  T0206020 6
12 Distan. flotante 18x15. 2x6 / Distance-Spacer special ~ BT27718019 I
13 Disco freno delantero 185 ¢ Brake disk front B127922011 1
14 Buje rucda delantera trial 95 / Hub rear trial 99 BT27718007 1
15 Cojinete 6004 2RSR / Bearing C160001 2
16 Casquillo int. Buje delantero / Spacer, int. Hub front BT27718051 1
17 Eje rueda delantera / Axle front wheel R550103 1
18 Kit pinza frene dely tras. /Kit rear and front caliper 13T27922201 1
19 Cto. Pinza delantera / Cpt. front caliper BT27922000 1
20 Latigwillo freno del. negro / Front brake tube black BT280022002 ]
21 Tom. lat. bomb. freno del./ Screw-bolt pressure hose R320000 I
122 Arandela 10x14x1 / Washer BT27922072 2
23 Tornillo allen 8x35 / Allen screw TO3I 18035 1
24 Piston freno / Brake piston BT27922069 4
25 Toricas (goma pinza liquido freno) / Seal BT27922052 4
26 Pastilla freno sinterizada / Brake pad sint. B'1280022065 2
27 Semi pinz. dcl.con sop./Semi calip. front with support  BT27922066 1
28 Arandela 8x16x1.5/ Washer T4008016 2
29 Torn.pinza freno delant. Inf./ Screw front brake inf. HT280022071 !
30 Tapon sangrador/ plug bleeder BT27922055 |

|

Chasis 4




N® DESCRIPCION 280c¢¢. 125¢c. 200¢c. 249¢c, 321cc. Cant,
31 Sanprador / Screw bleeder B127922060 1
32 Semi pinza del. interior ¢ Semi caliper front interior B127922067 1
33 Torica pequeda D.3x1,5 EPDM / Small seal BT27922074 1
34 Torn. pinza freno delant. sup/ Screw front brake sup  BT280022070 1
35 Tornillo umbraco UPS / Screw umbraco UPS BT27922006 |
36 Tapa plistico pastilla freno / Plastic cover brake pad BT27920028 1
37 Tornitlo ULS 50x10 ¢ Screw, holt alien 50x10 TOS03010 2
38 Tapa plistico pastilla freno / Plastic cover brake pad BT27920028 |

Chasis 4




Plasticos




N* DESCRIPCION 280¢e.(red) [25¢cc. 2¢ce. 249¢e, 32lce. Cant,
| Guardabarro trassero irial / Feuder rear trial BT280020007  BT2000620007  BT200020007 DBT280020007  BT320020007 |
2 Sillin (1al-99 S Seal trial-99 BT280010015 BT200010015 BT200010015 BI280010015  BT280010015 !
3 Cro. Faro/ Cpt.light assy B1280020120  BT200020020  BT200020020 BT280020120 BT320020120 |
4 Guardaharro del. / Femder front trial BT280020006  BT200020006  BT200020006  BT280020006  BT320020006 1
5 Protector disco freno del. / Prow¢or disk front BT27920045 B120920045 BT20920045 BT27920045 BT329220045 l
6 DProtector disco tras. 7 Protector disk rear BT27928012 BT27928012 BT27928012 RT127928012 BT27928012 1
T Tapa lateral dreh. £ Cover side right BT27820012 BT20920012 BT20920012 BT27820012  BT320020012 |
§  Pupu lateral izg. / Cover side left BT27820013 3120920013 RB120820013 BT278200M3  BT320020013 1
9 Protector suspension / Protector suspension BT280020008 }
10 Buse asiento estrue, [riabf Estruce. seat trial BI280010019  B1200010019  BT200010009 130280010019 BT320010019 i
11 Gomas silenblocks guard./ Rubber fender rear BT280020102 1

280¢c.(blue)
I Guurdabarro trassero trial / Fender cear trial ¥1320020007 |
2 Sillin wial-99 / Seat r1al-99 BT280010015 1
3 Cto. Faro/ Cptlight assy BT32(1020120 1
4 Guardabarro del. 7 Fender front trial BT320020006 |
S Pratector disco freno del, / Protector disk fron: BT32020045 1
6 Protector disco tras, / Protector disk rear DT27928012 1
7 Tapa lateral dreh. / Cover side right BT320020012 I
&  Tupa lateral izq./ Cover side lett BT3200200]2 1
9 Prowector suspension ¢ Protector suspension BT230020008 ]

10 Dase asicnto cstruc. Tral? Estruc.seit trial BT320010019 |

11 Gomas silenblocks puard ./ Rubber fender rear BT280020102 1

Chasis 5




Adhesivos

1

arrems mAKL

o
12

- mﬂ‘

i




N°® DESCRIPCION 280ce.(red) 125¢c. 200cc. 249¢c., 321ce. Cant.
I Adhe. Sponsor Andorra. / Sponsor Andorra decal BT280038035 2
2 Adhe, Tapa Gas Gas/ Decal Cover Gas Gas PLIG0OGO38000 1
3 Adhe. Guardabarros tras. / Rear fender decal BT280038032  BT200038032 BT200038032 BT2RCO380)2  BT280038032 1
4 Adhe, TXT2000 izq. / TXT2000 left decal BI280038031  DBT200038031  BT200038031  RBT280038031 DT280038031A |
5 Adbhe. TXT2000 drch. / TXT2000 right decal BT280038030  BT200038030 BT200038030 BT2R0038030 BT2R0038030A |
6 Adhe. Anterior sillin / Previous seat decal IT280038034  BT200038034 BT200038034 BT280038034  BT280038034 !

A7 Adhe. Depasito 7 Decal tank BT2R80038022 BTI(20038022 BT200038022 BT250038022 BT320038022 !
3 Adhe. Portufara / Case head light decal BT280038001  B1200038001 BT200038001  BI280038001  B1280038001 1
9 Adhe. Chasis / Frame body decal BT280033021 2

10 Adhe, Guardabarros del. / Front fender decal BT280038027 BT200038027  HT200038027 BT280038027 BT280038027 1
11 Adhe. Horguilla dreh. / Front right fork decal NT2ZROGIB0L] 1
12 Adhe. Horguilla izq. / Front left fark decal BT280038042 |
13 Adhe. Tapa volante / Cover generatar decal BT1230038040  BT200038040  BT200038040 BT280038040 BT280038040A |
14 Tapon basculante / Plug swinging arm (230000 2
15 Conjunto adhe. / Cpt. decal BT280038000  BTI20038000  BT200038000  BT250038000  BT320038000 |
16 Adh. Postenior siltin/ Rear scat decal BT280038038  B1200038038  BT200038038 BT128003R03R  BT280038033 1

280cc.(blue)
I Adhe. Sponsor Andorra. / Sponsor Andorra decal BT280038035 1
2 Adhe. Tapa Gas Gas/ Decal Cover Gas Gas PUOG0G38000 1
3 Adhe, Guardabarros \ras. / Rear fender decal BT280038032 1
4 Adhe. TXT2000 izq. / TXT2000 left deeal BT280038031A !
5 Adhe. TXT2000 drch. / TXT2000 right decal BT28B0038030A 1
4 Adhe. Anterior sillin / Previous seat decal BT280038014 1
7 Adhe. Depdsito/ Decal tank BT280038022A 1
8 Adhe. Porialuro / Case head light decal RBT280038001 ]
9  Adhe. Chasis / Frame body decal BT280038021 2

[0 Adhe. Guardabarros del. / Front fender decal BT2R0038027 )
11 Adhbe, Horquilla drch, / Front right fork decal BT280038043 [
12 Adhe. liorquilla izq. / Front lefl fork decal BT280038042 I
13 Adhe. Tapa volante / Cover generator decal BT280038040 1
14 Tapdn basculante / Plug swinging ammn 230000 2
15 Conjunto adhe. / Cpt. decal BT280038000A |
16 Adh. Posterior sillin/ Rear seat decal BT280038038 l

Chasis 6




Depésito




321cc. __ Cant.]

N°_DESCRIPCION _ 280cc. 125¢ce. 200c¢, 249¢c,
1 Cto. Tapén gasolina ¢ Cpt. Plug, fuel-petrol B127920010
2 Clierre lapdn depasite / Close plug tank BT27810088
3 Pasador cierre tapOn / Pin close plug B127710094
4 Yorica eje tapon 3x1 / O'ring axle plug 5x! BT27810098
5 Arandela antides. cerradura / Washer unwear close BT27710095
6 Cuerpo exte.tapon deposite / Tixt. body plug tank BT27910089
1 7 FEjetapon depdsito / Axle plug tank BT27910092
% ‘Forica cierre 29x3 7 Close a-ring 29x3 BT27810097
19 Muelle tapdn deposito / Spring plug tank BT27910102
10 Bayongta tapdn deposito ¢ Bayonet plug lank B12791010]
Il Apret, Torica tapin depdsito / Q-ring press plug tank BT27910090
12 Tuerca autoblocante M3 / Selt-tocking M3 T2105001
13 Tubo desva. Depos. 17em / Tub desvap. Tank BT27810618
14 Vélvula des. / Des, Valve BT27836025
15 Abrazadera de muelle / Spring clevis BT27710120
16 Tom.esp. con amadela suj. Dep./Screw,bolt subj. unk BT280010078
17 Arandela 6x18x1.5/ Washer planc 6x18x1,5 T4006018
18 Casquillo depdsito / Bushing tunk B560040
19 Goma prot.latiguille / Rubber prot. Pressure hose G220000
20 Deposito trial / Tank trial BT280010024
21 Junta depdsito xasis 125x10 / Gasket tank, chassis NT280038018
22 Grilo gasolina ¢/90 / Tap fuel-petrol ¢/90 RBT27810031
23 Arandela grifo depdsito/ Washer tank tap H127910131
4 Tuerca grito deposilo / Nut tank tap BT27910132
125 Junta adh.depasito 60x 10/ Decal tank gasket BTZH0038019
26 Juma adh. depésito chasis / Decal 1ank gasket, chassis BT127838018

Fd e o o b rrr mm s b e s e - e

B bt et

Chasis 7




Chasis




N° DESCRIPCION ) , . 280cc. 125¢e. 200cc.  249cc. 32lce.  Cant,
1 Guardapolvo coii. direccidn / Seal hearing steering BT27910026 i
2 Cojinete dircecion 30203 / Bearing steering head CH40100 2
3 Chasis central / Frame body BT280010000 1
4 Placa identificacion / Vehical vin plate BT280010060  BTI12710060 BTI2710060  BT250010060  BT280010060 !
5 Remache 3x6 alum, 09101638 / Rivet 3x6 alum. T4503260 2
6 Tuerca con arandela M6 / Nut with washer M6 12206000 1
7 Torica direccidon / O'ring direce. 34,59x2,62 Cc3oulco 1
& Tirmnte cilindro / Brace cylinder BT27710050 BT27710050 B127710050 |
9 Allen 8x16 / Screw, bolt allen 8x16 TO308016 2
10 Alten Reg. Int. Luz 6x16 7 Scew, bolt allen 6x16 TO306016 1
11 Tuerca enjaulada / Cage nut ' T2005010 ]
12 Arandela reglaje / Regulate washer T4001626 T4001626 T4001626 I
13 Allen 6x12 / Screw, bolt allen 6x12 T0306012 TO306012 T0306012 T0306012 TO3N6012 6
14 Allen 6x20 /Screw, bolt alien 6x20 T0306020 T0O306020 2
15 Goma protectora depdsilo / Bubber protector tank BT27936026 2
16 Tuerca M10 autoblocantes Nut M 10 locknut T22100C0 2
17 ULS 8x20/ Screw, bolt ULS 8x20 T05(08020 4
18 Tuerea autoblocante M3 / Nut locknul T2108001 4
19 Goma caballete 5928 / Rubber side stand G410000 2
200 Allen con. Bx35 / Cone screw, bolt allen 8x35 T0408035 1

21 Allen motor 10x100 / Motor screw, bott alten TO310100 2
21 Placa proleceion motor / Plate motor protection BT27910005 ]

23 Allen 6x14d ¢ Screw, bolt allen 6x14 TO306014 |
24 Tuerea nut 956 enjaulada M6 / Cage nut M6 T2606000 1
25 Tornillo chapa 4.2x13 7 Screw plate T259349 4
26 DProt lat. chasis izg. / Protector frame body left BT280020031 i
27 Goma protectora motor / Rubber protector motor BT27936029 |
28 ULS 8x16/ Screw, bolt ULS 8x16 TO508016 4
29 Allen 6x14 ¢ Screw, bolt allen 6x14 T0306014 K}
30 ULS 6x10/ULS 6x10 TO306010 2
31 Allen con. 6x35 7 Cone screw, bolt allen T0406035 2

32 ULS6x12/ULS 6x12 TN506010 2|

Chasis 8




N

'DESCRIPCION

280¢c, 125¢¢. 200cc, 24%¢cc. 321ce. Cant, |
33 Tiante chasis carter / Crankease brace frame body B127910053 1
34 ULS¥x12B.8/ULS Bx128.8 TU508012 2
35 Arandelu plana 6x12x1.5 (DIN 125) / Washer plaue T4006012 8
36 Prot, lat. chasis drch. / Prot, frame body right BT280020030 ]
37 ‘Tirante suj. lat. radiador / Brace subjec, Lat, radiator BT27910058 i
38 Goma radiador ¢ Rubbers radiator G220000 2
"9 Soporte bobina / Bobbin support BT20934026  BT20934026  BT20934026 1
140 Allen 5x235 7 Screw, bolt allen 5x25 T0303025 1
41 Acandela plana 6x16x1,5 7 Washer plane T4006016 |
42 Grapa F2/ Clamp F12 BT27710041 1
43 Puente snspensida / Suspension hridge B127710055 1
44 Hex. tope freno 6x15 / Screw, boll hexagonal 6x135 TO106015 ]
45 Tuerca M6 baja s Nut M6 low T2006001 1
46 Tuerca nui cnjaulada M8 / Cape nut M3 BT280010041 4
47 ULS 5x107/ Screw, bolt UTS 3x10 T0S505010 2

Chasis 8




Basculante

L g

1 2 13
O B &O=H

11/11B ¢= '3
12

o =11/18
12

2y mn

0 (O A =
203
gg"&




N°  DESCRIPCION 280cc, 125¢c. 200¢c, 249cc. 32ice. Cant.
I Relen 20-26-4 870 N Basc.’ Oil seal 20-26-4 22000] 4
2 Cojinete agujas HK2020 / Beraing needles HK 2020 C 100001 4
3 Casquillo basculante 7/ Pivot, bush swinging arm 3220002 2
4 Casq. guia caballete trial /7 Push, pivot side stand trial BT277120)1 1
5 Allen 6x16 bomba cmb. / Allen 6x6 UFK cavll. TO306016 1
6 ULS Bx20/ Screw,holt ULS 8520 TOS0R020 2
7 Sop. Caballete ¢ Side stand brackel BT280(12023 1
8 Muelle caballete / Spring side stand M120000 |
9 Caballete trial 99 7 Stde stand bracket BT27912010 1
10 Basculante / Swinging arm BT28(4)12002 !
11 ULS M8x10/ Screw, bolt ULS MEx10 TO508012 TO508012 TOS08012 2

1TB  Allen 8x12 / Screw, ullen bolt 8x12 T0O308012 TO308012 2
12 Tope excéntrica s/basc. / Stop, cam adjusler swing/arm R620050 NO NO R620050 R620050 2
[3  Hexagonal 6x15 cavll. Base. f Serew, bolt [lexa. 6x15 TO106015 1
14 Allen M8 x10 / Screw, bolt allen M8x 10 TD308010 2
15 CGuacadena/ Guide chain (3180002 1
I6  Remuche cab. Gran [dx14.8x21 7 Rivel 14x14,8521 T4505016 |
17 ULS 5x12 7 Screw,boll ULS 5x12 T0505012 2
18 Cubrecadenas 97 / Chain guard B127728011 1
19 Torn, Rosca chapa philips 4x38 / Serew, bolt philips TU604038 2
20 Brazo tensor cadena / Jensioner chain arm B520102 1
2t Muelle lensor cadena ¢ Spring tensioner ¢hain M 122000 1
22 Casguillo tensor cadena / ivot, bush chain tensioner BS6OODO |
23 Allen con. 8x30 tens. Cad. / Serew, bolt allen conic 10408030 l
24 Goma tensor cadena / Rubber wensioner eham Gi180010 1
25  Cto. Tensor cadena ¢ Cpt. chain tensioner BT280010078 l

Chasis9 |




Suspension trasera

12 12 7 7 1 10

=10=0= O

14

10




N° DESCRIPCION 280cc. 125¢c. 200¢c. 249¢cc. 32lcc, Cant,
I AHen 10x45 7 Screw, bolt allen 10x45 TN310046 2
2 Amart. aluminio 7 Cpt, rear shock assy/aluminium BT280014004 1
3 Allen 10x80 .esp umbr. Balan. / Screw, bolt atlen 10x80 T0210080 ]
4 Cto. Balancin / Cpl. rocker arm B12800140035 |
5 Arandela reglaje 10, 552x6x0.5 / Regulate washer T4001026 4
6 Casquillo balancin / Rocker arm bushing BT27914014 2
7 Reten F5x21x2/ Catch 13x21x2 C230001 2
8  Cujinetes agujas DL1516 / Firing-pin ball bearing B127714009 6
9 Casquillo susp. Diam, 8 ¢ Bushing top diam. 8 BT27712014 2
10 Allen 10x110/ Serew, bolt 10x110 TO310121 !
11 Casquillo susp. Diam. 10/ Bushing diam. 10 BT27712005 2
12 Bieleta / Conecting rod. susp. BT280014008 2
I3 Distanciador balancin f Rocker arm spacer BT279140106 1
14 Tornillo especial 8x38 / Screw, boll special Bx38 TOLI8038 2
15 Tuerca autobl, M8 alta / Nut nylock M8 tall T2108002 2
16 Tuerc autohl. M10 con urand./Nut nylock M 10 T2210000 1
17 Reten/ Oil scul 230000 2

Chasis 10




Estribos

11




N° DESCRIPCION | - 280cc 125¢¢ 200cc 249c¢ _ 32lcc___ Canmt.

Altlen 8x45 estribo / Screwbolt allen T0O308045

l 2
2 Estribo izquierdo / Footstep, lefi BT27910tH03 |
3 Muelle csteibo izquierdo / Spring tootstep, left M 10000 {
4 Casquillo estribo / Bush footstep BT27910006 2
5 Tuerca autoblocante M8 baja / Nut nylock T2108001 2
6 Estnbo derecho ! Footstep, right BT27910002 1
7 Muelle ¢stribo derecha / Spring foorstep, right M100003 1

Chasis 11







[N° DESCRIPCION 28lice 125¢cc 200ce 249ce I21ce Cant,
[ Allen 6x20 7 Screw, bolt allen 6x20 T0306020 2
2 Arandela plana 6x12x1,5 7 Flat washer 6x12x1.3 T4006012 4
3 Silencioso final / Final silencer BT230026002  BT250026002  BT250026002 1
4 Allen con. 8x35/ Cone screw, bolt allen 8x35 TO408030 2
5 Cueoleta final silencinso / Cazoleta silencer final BT280026100 ]
5 Silercioso final / Final silencer BT25002000)2 BT280026002 1
7 Fibra silencioso /Silencer tibre BT2801026108  B125G026108  BT250026108  BT250026108 BT280026108 1
§ Tubo inter, Silen./ Silencer instde tube BT280026107  BT230026107  B1250026107  RBT250026107 BT280026107 1
9 Torica silen.final DNB 27, 5x3 / O’ring silencer C280002 2
10 Allen 6x14 7/ Screw, bolt allen 6x14 TOMI601 4 2
Il Silencioso intermedio / Silencer interval 98 BT120026020 BTI120026020 ]
112 Silenciose intermedio 7 Silencer interval 98 BT280026020 BT280026020  BT280026020 l
13 Tuerca nut enjaulada M6 / Cage nut Mé T2606000 2
14 Arandela 6x16/ Washer 6x16 T4006016 3
15 ULS 6x14 ¢ Scrow, bolt ULS 6x14 T0506014 2
16 ULS 6:20/ Screw, bolt ULS 6x20 T0506014 2
17 Protector escape / Exhaust protector BT280026021 ]
18 Tuerca M5/ Nut M3 T2005000 ]
19 Arnandela 5x12 7/ Washer 5x12 T4005012 2
20 ULS 5x12 / Screw, bolt LS 5x12 T0O505012 1
12 Tonca silen, Ing, 44, 05x3.53/ O'ring mterval silencer (2250000 2
2 Junta tubo escape / Exhaust gasket BT27926003 |
123 Allen Bx20/ Scew, balt allen 8x20 TOINRO2N 2
24 Arandela glober 8x14x2 / Glober washer 8x 14x2 T4008314 2
25 Curva escape / Exhaust BT280026001  BT200026001  BT20826001  BT280026001  BT280026001 1
26 Soporte aluminio stlencioso trialiSilencer triat aluny., suport  BT280026018 1
27 Remache cazoleta finald Rivet end cazoleta BT280026110 4
28 LULS 3x16/ Screw, bolt ULLS 3x16 T0505016 ]
29 Tuerca con arandela M6 7 Flange nut M6 T2206000 2

Chasis 12




Rueda trasera

rd

e

17
mm Sy




N° DESCRIPCION

ST D 00~ O el B

[
I

— e —
[~ e

16
17
174
178
13
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

Tuerca rueda trasera / Nut axle wheel rear.

Arandela cje tras, 17x30x1.5 7/ Whasher axie rear
Excéntrica trasera / Sail cam adjuster rear

Casquillo derecho ¢ Spacer right

Cojinete cohe / Bearing hub

Eje rueda tras.” Axle wheel rear

Casquillo int. Bujc trasero / Spacer, int. Hub. rear
Disco freno trascro 130 ¢ Brake disk rear

Allen 6x18 / Screw, holt 6x18

Soporte iman cuenta Km. / Magnet support specdmeter
Buje rueda tras. Trial 97 / Cpt. hub rear tial

Tuerca radios 3.5 mm. Rueda tras / Nut spoke, wheel rear
Radios 2135x3.5 Rueda tras. / Spoke 215x3.5 wheel rear
Radios 208x3.5 rueda tras. / Spoke 208x3.5 wheel rear
Tuerca autobl. M-8 baja / Nut M8 low locknut

ULS 8x20 Plat, prot. 7/ Screw/bolt U1.S 8x20

Caorona Z-41 250 / Spoackett Z-41

Corona Z-40) (recambio)} / Spockett Z-40 (spare)
Corona Z-44 (recambio) / Spockett Z-44 (spare)

ULS 5x10./ Screwsbolt VLS 5x10

Protector corona tras./ Prolector spocket rear,

i.lanta trasera trial 97 / Rim rear trial 97

Flap llanta tras. / Flap rim rear

Cubierta trasera 40Ux18 TBLS / Tyre wheel rear, TBLS
Cadena 100 pasos / Chain 100 link

Media malla engan. cadena trial / halt mesh split link chain
Enganche cadena ¢ Split fink chain

Casquillo izq. / Spacer left

Cto. Kueda trasera / Cpt, wheel real

270cc.

__-__ [25¢c.

200cc.

249%¢cc.

I21ce.

Cant.

R640001
T4017030
R620001
BT27718021
C160001
R590003
nT27718052
13727922012
TO31601¥
BT27934(12
BT27718027
BT27718016
BT27718014
BT27718015
T2108001
TOS0OR020
R840001
R840000

TO505010
P360301]
B127718011
R50G115
N200100
481101
B501H001
B300000
BT27918036
BT27918100

RE40002

BT12918100

R840002

BT12%918100

R840001

BT27918100

R¥40001

RT27918100

—— et = = B — B RO B

Chasis 13




Freno trasero




INe

Pl R N R L R

13
14
15
16
17
iR
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28
29

DESCRIPCION 280¢cc. N21ce. Cant.
C'to. Pedal freno trial / Cpt. pedal brake trial BT27922021 !
Varilla freno trasera / Rod brake, rear R710103 I
Tuerca M-6 baja / Nut M6 low T2006001 1
Horquilla varilla freno / Joint, brake rod R715100 l
Tuerca antoblocante M8$ alta / Nul nylock T2108002 {
Pasador varilla freno / Retainer, adjuster brake R720000 1
Casquillo puls. Freno tras. / Spacer, puls, Brake RE30002 1
Pedal freno trial 99 / Pedal brake trial 99 BT27922016 1
Cilacier pedal freno 7 Glacier pedal brake 200101 ]
Arandela plana 8x17x 1.5/ Washer plane 8x17x1.5 T4006016 1
Hexagonal 8x25 / Screw/ bolt hexagonal M&8x25 TOI108025 l
Muclle punt. Pedal retractil / Spring pedal, end gear clever M121000 1
Punlcra pedal freno trial 98 ¢ Toe pedal bruke trial 98 RT27922017 1
Remache hierro 3x18 zincado / Iron rivel 3x18 zincate BE25922018 l
Abrazadera muelle de 9/ Spring clevis L200036 2
Muelle desvaporizador / Spring hreather M150000 1
ULS 5x12 . bom. AG. 7 Screw/bolt ULS 5x12 T0506012 1
Tuerca M3 con arandela / Nut with washer M35 T2205000 l
Depisito liguido frenos / Tank, liguid brakes L200010 1
Allen con. 6x35 / Screw bolt allen 0x35 T0406035 2
Casq. Suj, bombu tras. / Pivot / bush suj, pump rear RJ50110 2
Botnba freno tras./ M/CYL brake rear R350100 ]
Arandela cobre 10x14x1 / Washer copper pad R330001 2
Latiguillo freno trasero negro / Brake pipe rear, black R310104 1
Tor. Lat. bomba treno tras, / Screw/ holt pressure base R320000 2
Cto. Pinza de freno trasera / Cpt. caliper brake rear BT27922001 1
Tapa plastico pastilla freno/ Plastic cover brake pad RT27920028 ]
Tapon sangrador pinza / Top, caliper sangrador BT27922035 ]
Sangr. pinza fren. del./ Screw bleeder caliper brake front BT27922060 I

Chasis. 14




N° DESCRIPCION 280cc. ~ 200c¢. 249¢c. 321cc. Cant.
30 Semi pinga tras. Int. / Semi caliper rear interior BT27922077 l
31 Torica pequeda D.3x1,5 EPDM ¢ Small scal BT127922074 1
32 Piston freno / Brake piston BT27922069 4
33 Torica (goma pinza liquido freno) / Seal B127922052 4
34 Pastilla de freno / Brake pad galfer BT280022065 2
35 Arandela 10x14x1 7 Washer BT27922072 2
36 Semi pinza tras. Ext. / semi caliper rear ext. BT27922076 |
37 Allen 8x35 / Serew, bolt allen 8x35 TO318035 2
38 Clip suj. pastilla freno £ Clip retainer, brake BT27922006 |
39 Soporle pinga ¢ Caliper rear support BT2792205] |
40 Protector disco tras. / Protector disk rear BT27928012 1
41 VLS 6x12 wpe freno, pro. Fil / Serew/bolt ULS 6x12 TO5(16012 2
42 ‘Tomillo especial 4x9 / Screw, boll esp. 4x9 10204009 2
43 Tubo desvapor. Carter / Tube tank: brakes BT2771011€ 1
44 Casquillo centrad pinza [reno tras’ Bushing caliper rear BT280:022090 [
45 Tornillo allen 8520 / Screw, allen bolt 8x20 TOIDRO2D 1

Chasis 14




Radiador

1

12 4

20

013
11}

Z12

15




N* DESCRIPCION 28lce, I21ce. Cant,.
1 ULS 6x12 Tope fren. Pro. Fil. / Screw, bolt 6x12 TOS06012 |
2 Rejilla radiador / Luggage rack B127820001 |
3 Abraz. Cobra-23 ¢ Clamp cobra-23 L20004 | 3
4 Abraz. Cobra-22 / Clamp cobra-22 L.200038 1
5 Soporte termo-contacto / Termp-contact support [.200057 I
6 Tapon radiador / Radiator stopper L200110 1
7 Soporie radiador ¢ Radiator support B127932015 |
% Gomas radiador / Radiator rubber (220000 3
9 Radiadar ; Radiator L200102 I
10 Modulo Ventilador / Ventilalor module L300021 |
11 Protector ventilador / Ventilatar protector L3011 1
12 Hexagonal 4x16/ Scew,bolt hexagonal 4x16 TOL04016 3
13 Arandela plana 4x12x1 / Washer planc 4x12x1 T4004012 3
14 Aspa ventilador sucha / Ventilator bladeloose L300002 l
15 Casquillo ventilador 96 / Ventilator bushing L300016 2
16 Abraz. Cobra-21 / Clamp cobra-21 [.200046 l
17 Abraz. Cobra-19/ Clamp cobra-19 L200043 1
18 Ventikador D-120 7 Ventibator D-120 L300001 1
19 Philips rosca chapa 4,2x10 / Screw, bolt philips $,2x10 Toa04210 |
20 Tor. Rosca chapa 3x10/ Screw thread 3x10 TO603Q10 4
21 Termo-contaclo / Termp-contuct M01020003 |

Chasis 15




Filtro




N° DESCRIPCION 2Blce. 125¢¢. 200c¢e. 249cc. 321cc. Cant.
1 Abraz 25-40/ Clamp 25-40) B640K0O1 BG400] I
2 Tubera caja filiro / Tube, air cleaner connecting BT280036010 BT27836010 BT2R0036010 !
3 Tomillo philips 6x15/ Screw, bolt philips 6x15 T0706015 3
4 Caja filtro / Air cleaner housing BT2850028001 I
5 Dist. Filtro aire largo/Spac. in air clean, Housing large BT280028005 1
6 Dist, Filtro aire corto/Spac. in air ¢lean, housing, short BT280028004 1
7 Filtro aire / Air cleancr B1280028000 1
8 Tapa caja hitro / Lid, air cleancr housing BT280028010 1
9 ULS 6x16 P, prim, guar, {il / Screw bolt ULS 6x16 TG506016 2
10 Ahrazadera 30-45 / Clamp 30-45 B640005 B640603 B640005 1
11 Abrazadera 40-60/9 w2 / Clamp 40-60/9 w2 L200047 1
12 Tubera caja filtro 125-200/ Tube, air clean. Connect. G520002 (1520002 1
13 Casyuillo tapa filtro / Cover filter bushing BT280028007 |
14 Conjunto filtro aire / Cpt. air cleaner BT28002800C 1

Chasis 16




Electrico

71

a1

- 18




N° DESCRIPCION 280¢c. 125¢c. 200cc. 249ce, 321cc. Cant.
I Pulsador stop pequefio £ Stop push-bulton srnall L30V066 2
2 Soporte Lrpa optica trasera / Support oplic cover rear BI27820027 BT27820027 BT27820027 ]
3 Lampara 12VI5W casquete / Lamp 12VISW 1300115 l
4 Optica fare / Guide pilot optic BT27820022 l
5 Tor. Rasca chapa 3x 10/ Serew thread 3x10 TO603010 3
6 Soporte aptica / Oplic support BT27820(124 BT27820028 BT27820i328 1
-+ 7 Faro delantero / Headlight from BT280020020  BT200020020  BY200020020  BT280020020  HBT320020020 1
8 Aranadcla plana 6x12x1.5/ Washer plane T4006012 1
9 ULS 6x12/ Screw, bolt ULS 6x12 TO506012 1
10 Gancho inoxidable / Rustless hook M130000 l
11 Tuerca con arandela M6 / Flange nut M6 T2106600 1
12 Conmutadot luz / Light switch BT250034001 L300037 L300037 BT280034001  BT280034001 |
13 Cto. Claxen ¢ Cpt. born L360105 1
14 Instalacion trial / Trial installation BT280034014 ]
15 Tuerca R-1/4 F, Hexagonal 19x3 ¢/ Hexagonal nut R-1/4 F. L300098 1
16 Seporte interruplor stop peq. £ Switch suppont stop 1.300097 1
17 Tomillo rosca chapa 4x13 7 Sheet serew, holt 4x13 T0604013 3
18 Cto. Faro pilowo tras. / Cprt. headlight rear BT27934015 ]
20 Grupo faro/ Headlight group BT280020120  BT200020120 BT200020120  BT280020120 BT320020120 ]
21 Multtfuncion / Maltilunction B127934005 1
22 Lampara 12V 3W/ Lamp 12V 3 W L300119 2
23 Reenvio Hall / Reenvio [all BT280034050 I
4 Soporte adh. Inst, electrica / Electric decal support BT280028006 |
125 Casqu.pulsador treno tras./ Bushing,push-button rear brake  BT27822029 |
20 Svpurle cuciakilometros trial / Trial sensor support B127934045 1
27 Arandela 6x18x1,5 ¢ Washer 6x18x1.5 T4006018 I
28 Casquillo / Washer B560040 |

Chasis (7




Carter

13

125 ¢c. / 200 «c




_ 321ce.

~Canl.

N° DESCRIPCION 280cc. 125¢c. 200¢c. _ 249%¢c.
1 Allen 6x50 DIN 912 ¢irler / Screw, boll allen 6x50 T0306050 T0O30a0350
2 Allen 6x35/ Screw, bolt allen 6x35 TOIN6N3S T0306035
3 ULS 65167 Screw, bolt ULS 6x16 TOS06016 TO306016
4 Platina primario / Plate, kickstart MO2628001 MO2628001
5 Desvaporizador carter/ Breather crankcase MO1032001 MO1032001
6 Tubo sobrante rad. 5x8 / Tube, breather 5x8 G460000 G460000
7 Muelle desvaporicador ! Spring breather M 150000 M 150000
& Cuasqg. Centr. cader 6x9x 14 / Bush. Central. crankcase MO1017000 MO1017000
9 Cirter derecho gris plata / Crankcase, right grey silver MTI20010000  MT20010000
10 Allen 6x70 B8 Carter ¢ Screw, bolt allen 6x70 TO306070 TO306070)
11 Allen 6x80 DIN 912 carter / Screw, bolt allen 6x80 TO306080 TOI0GOR0
12 Allen 6x60 / Screw, bolt allen 6x60 TO306060 TO306060
13 Junta cirter 0.3 / Crankcase pusket MT 12944001 MT1294400!1
14 Tapon vaci. Ace. con iman / Emp cap oil with magnel M01016005 MO1016005
15 Terica wmillo aceite 12x2x 7 Qring level plug MOL016100 MO1016100
16 Allen 8x20 / Screw, boll 8x20 T0308020 TO308020
17 Arandely cobre 8x12 / Washer copper 8x12 MO0I1033000 MO1033000
18 Ciner izquierdo gris plata / Crankcase left grey silver MT120010001  MTI120010001
19 Esparrago cilindro largo / Stud, bolt ¢ylinder MOL&12003 MO1612003
20 Kit juntas trial 8 / Kit gaskets wrial 8 MT12944100  MTI2944100
21 Cto.retenes trial / Cpt. oil seal trial MTI12944200  MT12944200

— e b et e ot e o B e A = B e e e e O =

Motor |




12

Carter

20

2

249 cc. / 280 cc. / 321 «c.




N°

oI e L I

(D — = o — ot —— — s
[ RN S e L R S =]

~ 280cc.

20—0{; 249ce.

DESCRIPCION 125cc. 321ce. Cant.
Allen 6x50 DIN 912 carter / Screw, bolt allen 6x350 T0306050 TN306050 TO306a050 4
Allen 6x25 / Screw, bolt allen 6x25 TO306025 TO306025 T0306025 |
ULS 6x16 / Screw, bolt ULS 6x16 TO3060] 6 T0506016 T0306016 2
Platina primario { Plate, kickstart MO2628001 MO2628001. MO2628001 ]
Desvaporizader carter / Breather crankcase MQO1032001 M01032001 MO1032001 |
Tuho subranie rad. 5x8 / Tube, breather 5x8 G460000 G460000 3460000 1
Muelle desvaporizador / Spring breather M1350000 M150000 M158000 I
Allen 6x70 8.8 Carter / Serew, bolt allen 6x70 T0306070 TH306070 TO306070 5
Allen 6x80 DIN 912 carter / Screw, bolt allen 6x80 T0306080 0306080 TO306080 1
Casq. Centr, carter 6x9x14 / Bushing centralize crankcasc M01017000 MO10170C0 MO1017000 2
Carter derecho gris plata ¢ Crankeasy, night grey silver MT280010000 MT280010000 MT280G10000 |
Junts canter 0.3 / Crankcase gasket MT27944001 MT127944001 MT27944001 |
Allen 8x20 ) Screw, balt allen 8x20 T0308020 T0308020 TO308020 1
Tapodn vaci. aceite con iman / Empty cap oil with magnet MO1016005 MO1016005 MO01016005 1
Arandela cobre Bx 12 / Washer copper 8x12 MOI033000 MO1033C00 MO 1033000 1
Arandela cobre 12x18x1.5 7 Wusher copper 12x18x1.5 ME25810030 ME25810030  ME25810030 ]
Cénter izquierdo gris plata / Crankcase, lefl grey silver MT280010001 MT280010001  MT280010001 1
Esparrugo cilindro largo / Stud,blot cylinder MO1612003 MG1612003 MO1612003 4
Kit juntas trigl y pampera / Kit gaskets trial and pampera MT27944100 MT27944 (00  MT32944100 1
Cro.retencs (rial / Cpt. oil s¢al trial MT27944200 MT27944200  MT32944200 ]

Motor 2




Tapa embrague / volante

§ s 125 cc. / 200 cc.

' 249 cc. / 280 cc. / 321 «c.




[N°_DESCRIPCION 280cc. 125¢e. 200, 249¢c. Ricc. __ Cant.
| Tapa volante / Cover, Ily-wheel MT280010004 1
3 ULS 6x357 Serew, bolt allen 6x35 TOS06035 4
3 ULS 6x 10 direceidn £ Screw, bolt allen 6x10 T0506010 2
4 Tapa bomba de agua / Cover walcr pump MT280010008 MO1012110 MOTOIZTED  MT2R0010008  MT2E0010008 1
5 Tornca tapa bomba agua / (’ring water pump cover MO4433000 ]
6 ‘lapa embrague 99/ Cover clutch MT27532001 MT27932001 MT27932001 1

-7 Allen 6530/ Screw, bolt allen 6x30 TO306030 |
§ Allen 6x25 7 Screw, bolt allen 6x23 T0306025 4
9 Tapdn xceite S Ol plug MO1G16002 |
10 Armndela de cobre 12x18x1.5 7 Washer copper ME25810030 ME25810030  ME25810030 I
11 Arandela fibra 10x14x1.5 /7 Washer fiber MO01033005 1
12 Visor nivel uceite en aluminio / Oil tevel clear plug MOLOT6LED I
I3 Casqu. Centr.carter 6x9x 14 / Bushi. central. Crank, MO0} 7000 2
14 Allen 6x55/ Screw, bolt allen 6x55 TQ30’045 1
15 Allen 6x35 / Serew, bolt allen 6x35 TO306035 1
16 Tapa embra, 125-200, 98 / Cover clutch 125-200 MT27732001CA MT27732001CA 1
17 ‘Torica tapon aceite 12x [681.5 7 (’ring oil plug MOi016100 MO1016100 1
18 Junta tapa embrague / Cover cluteh gasket M04430002 |
1% Torica tapa embrague / O'ring clulch cover MO4434000 1

20 Tapa embra. peyueiia pulida / Cover clutch minor MO1012250 1

21 ULS 5%12/ Screw, holt ULS 5x12 T05G5012 4

22 Arandela fibra M3x10 tapa bomba/ Washer fiber M3x10 T4005008 1

23 Junta tapa volante / Gasket tly-wheel cover M04431000 MT27844004  MT27844004 M04431000 M0443 1000 1
24 “Tornillo philips M5x8/ Screw, bolt philips M5x8 TH5180 1

Motor 3




Ciguenal

125 cc. / 200 cc.




- Cant, |

N DESCRIPCION 280¢c, 125¢c. 280c¢cc. 249cc. I2lec.

1 Cto. Cigdenai 125-200 trial / Cpt. crank shaft assembly MQOI210001  MO012106001 ]
2 Cojinete agujas 16x20x23 / Smail end bearing MOI411100 MOI1411100 |
3 Cto. Biela 125-200/ Cpt. con rod assembly MOI1218110  MOI218110 l
6 Chaveta pifidn contrapesu / Key, pinion M01223000  MO1223000 i
5 Tapon cigilcfial 20x20 125-200/ Crank shalt stopper MTI12712021 MTI2712021 4
4 Chaveta volante / Kcy, ignition M01224000  MO01224000 1
7 Tuerca MI6x150/ Nut ignition MO1222000  MO1222000 1
8 Arandela volante magn. / Washer ignition magn. MO1221000  MO01221000 1
9 Reten cigliciial 25-40-8ASFP / Oil seal crank shaft MOI217001 MQ1217001 2
10 Coj. Cigiterial 6205C3 / Bearing crank shafl MO1216002  MO01216002 2
11 Bulon cigliefial / Crunk shaft pin MO01414002  MO1414002 ]
12 Coj. Cabeza biclcta 24x30x16.8 / Bearing big end MOI415001 M0O1415001 1
13 Arandela estriada intr. D.20 / Washer pinion crank shaft MOI219000 MO1219000 1
14 Tuerca pifion contrapeso / Nut pinion crank shatt M0O1220000  MO1220000 l

Motor 4




Ciguenal

249 ¢c. / 280 .

4
-

n 15 lé




N°® DESCRIPCION 280¢c, 125¢cc 249ce. Rlce. Cant.
I Cuo.cigitenal 250-270 irial / Cpt.crank shaft assembly MT27912000 MT27912000 |
2 Cojinete agujas pie bicla 16x20x23 ¢/ Small end bearing MO1411100 MO1411100 ]
3 Cto. hiela 249-270 / Cpl. con rod assembly MT27812100 MT27812100 1
4 Chaveta pifion conlrapese / Key. Counterweight pinton MO01223000 M01223000 M01223000 |
5 Nylon contrapeso / Counterweight nylon MT32912021 MT32912021  MT32912021 2
6  Tom. Con. 6x20/ Screw. ball con. 6x20 T0406020 T0406020 T0406020 2
7  Tom. Con. 6x16/ Screw, bolt con. 6x16 T0406016 T0406016 TO4N6016 1
8 Chaveta volante / Key. Ignition M0O1224000 MO 1224000 MO01224060 1
9  Tuerca volante / Nut ignition MO1222000 M01222000 MO1222000 |
10 Arandela volante magnético # Washer ignition magn, MB1221000 MO1221000 MQO1221000 !
Il Reten cipiienal 25-40-8 ASFP ¢ Oil seal crank shalt MO1217001 MO1217001 MO1217001 pi
12 Caojinete cigiiciial 6206 C3 / Bearing crank shafl MO1216001] M1216001 M01216001 2
13 Cyjinete cabeza bicla 24x30x16.8 / Bearing big ¢nd MO01415001 1
14 Rulon cigiicilul / Crank shaft pin M) 1414001 M01414001 MO[414001 1
15 Arandela esteiada intr, .20 ¢ Washer pinion crank shaft MO12 19000 MO1219000 M0O1219000 1
16 Tuerca pifién contrapeso / Nut pinion crank shafl MO1220000 M0 1220000 MO1220000 |
17 Cto. Cigoenal 321 trial / Cpt. crank shaf} assembly 321 MT32912000 1
18 Cojincte agujas pie bicla 20x24x29.5 / Small cnd bearing Moi411000 |
15 Cro. Bicla 321 £ Cpt. crank shafl assembly MOl1218002 1

Motor 5




Pedal cambio

14

Y13

W12




[N° DESCRIPCION

N® . _280c¢e. 125¢c. 200¢c. 249¢c. 3ice.  Cant.
1 Puntera pedal cambio 5644010/ Pedal, cnd gear lever MO3B10050 1
2 Remache puntera cambio 6x18 / Rivet pedal, end MO3BL0010 |
3 Muelle punt. pedal camb. / Spring pedal, end gear lever MI121000 1
4 Pedal cambio / Pedal change M'T27936026 1
5 Muelle retomo selector / Spring, corne back gear lever MT27836007 MO3812000 MO3812000 MT27836007  MT27836007 |
6 Casquillo muehe sclector / Pivot, hush spring gear lever MO3&13000 I
7 Arundela cambio 26x12.2x0.3 / Washer change MO3B L0015 ]
8 Cto. Eje selector’ Cpt. gear lever axle MO3811001 1
9 Muelle plating escorpion /Scorpion work table spring MO3817301 I
10 Renche platina escorpidon / Scorpion rivet work table MO3K11005 |
11 Platina escorpién® / Scorpion waork table MO3R11100 |
12 Hexagonal 6x20 / Hexagonal 6x20 TO106020 1
13 Arandela plana 6x12x1,.5 / Washet plane 6x12x1,5 14006012 |
14 Cro.pedal cambio / Cpt. pedal change MT27936026C |
15 Reten selector / Selector oil scal M0O3s21000 ]

Motor 6




Grupo selector

5

m.ur-—d

woSﬁ
7 8 9 10

F‘-&Boﬁﬁ"

12 13 14 15 16




N° DESCRIPCION ) 280e¢c. 125¢c. 200cc. 249¢c. 321cc. Cant.
1 Horquilla 1-2-3-4/ Scleclor fork M03639001 2

2 Eje horquilla 107x107 Axe sclector fork MO363800] 2

3 Cojinete agujas [TK25-12/ Bearing needles MO3645000 |

4 Desmeodromico/ Selector baarrel M03637001 1

5 Horquilla 3-6/ Selector fork M0 3640000 i

6 Copnete agujas [1K 35-12 7 Bearing needles MO3IA300 1

7 ULS 6X25 7 Serew bolt ulg 6425 TO506025 !

8 Arandela plana 6x12x1.5/ Washer plane 6x12x1.5 T4006012 !

9 Conjunto fijador punto muerto / Cpt. neutral fasten M03815110 1
1 Casquillo fijader punto merto / Neutral fasten bushing MO03818103 l.
11 Muelle fijador punto nuerio / Neutral fasten spring MO3817201 1
12 Muclle Njador de marchas / Fasten gear spring MUO3RLTI00 I
13 Casquillo fijador marchas/ Fasten gear bushing MO3R18L04 |
14 Conjunto fijador marchas/ Cpt. fasten gear MO3B15210 1
15 Arandela 6x20/ Washer 6x20 T4006020 l

16 ULS 6x307 Screw,bolt ULS 6x30 TO5(6030 i

L o _ I

Motor 7




Cambio




[N° DESCRIPCION _ ' " 280cx. 125¢ce.  200cc. “249ce. 32lce.  Cant.

1 Eje primarto pifién £ Axle prim. pinion MT27836070 i
2 Iion 2° primano/ Pinton 2* prim. MT27836071 1
3 Pifdn 6* primario/ Pinion ¢* print. MT27836074 1
4  Cojinele agujas 18x22x10 ¢ Bearing needles 18x22x10 MU3670000 2
5 Arandela secund. 28x22x 1/ Washer secund. 28x22x1 MT27836091 1
6 Clip sceund. de 22 mm. Cam. / Clip secund. 22 mm. MT27836084 2
7 Pifon 3*4* prim./ Pinion 3* 4% prim. MT27836072 I
8  Arandela cambio 15x26x0.5 / Washer gear 15x26x0.5 MT27836093 I
9 Pifion 5" primario/ Pinion 3 prim. MT27836073 1
16 Grupo cambio / Complete gear MT27836000 I
11 Cojinete 20x47x14 (6204) / Bearing 20x47x4 MO3610001 1
12 Cojinete 17x40x12 (6203) / Bearing 17x40x12 M(3620000 1
- - — - —

Motor 8




Cambio

n 0 1

13 14

o#ooei .@ooooo

_v@ooﬁuo O@ @Oo ﬁo c>@0J

2




'N° DESCRIPCION -~ 280cc. 125c¢c, 200¢e. 24%cc. _ Rice. Cant.
| Eje sccundario / Axle sceondary MT27836075 1
2 Cojincte agujas 18x22x 10/ Bearing needles 18x22x10 MO3670000 3
3 Piiidn sccundario de 2° 7 Secondary pinion 22 MT27836077 ]
4 Arandela secundaria 28x22x1 / Washer secundary 28x22x | MT27836091 3
§  Clip sccundario de 22 mim. Cam. / Secundary clip 22 mim, MT27836084 3
6 Pifidon 6" secun. / Secun. Pinion 6° MT2783608] 1
7 Pindn 4° secun. / Secun, Pinion 4 MT27836079 1
8 Piaon 3 secun. ¢/ Secun. Pinion 3° MT27836078 i
9  PiAdn 53* secun. / Secun, Pinion 57 MT27836080 1
1¢ Arandela piadn int 15x26x0.5 / Washer int. Pinion M127836093 |
It Cojincle agujas 17x21x10/ Dearing needles 17x21x10 MDIGA0000 1
12 Pilén 1° secundari / Secondary pinion 1? M127836076 1
13 Arandela pifion int. 15x26x0.5 / Pinion int. Washer MO2622001 3
14 Clip de 15mm pindén int. Arra. 7 Pinion clip 15 mm. M02623000 I
15 Cojincte priion int. Arma K-15-19-17/ Bearing int. Pinion MD2621001 1
16 Tiaon inter, arrangue / Int. Pinion | M02620003 1
17 Cojinete 15x35x11 (6202) / Bearing 15x35x11 MO0O3621000 1
18  Grupo cambie / Complete gear MT27836000 |
19 Cojinete 20x47x14 (6204) / Bearing 20x47x 14 MO3610001 1

20 Rclen salida 20-32-7 B27S /Ol seal external 20-32-7 8275 MQ3633000 |
21 Clip de 20 pinnon salida / Pinion chp 20 MT27836052 2
22 Pinon salida / Out pinion M03634000 M03634002 MO3IG34002  MO36I4006  MO3634000 1
23 Protector pinon salida £ Qutput pinion protector MT27936021 1

4 ULS 3x16 / Screw, bolt ULS 5x16 TNS05016 2

Motor 9




Cilindro

Head Bolt Torque 18 fi. lbs.

L_/ 8mm dia.
]

00 ==

2
3

f-:,) 10

13 14
———ONY

125 cc. / 200 cc. 10




Cilindro

19

249 cc.

'

H24

o 13
o

6mm dia.
Head Bolt Torque
9 ft. Ibs.

i

e

—_— 0
14 13

280 cc.

8mm dia.
K Head Bolt Torque
18 ft. Ibs,

321 .

11




N° DESCRIPCION 280ce, 125¢c. 200¢cc. 249¢c. Ilice. Cant,
1 Allen 8x30 /7 serew, bolt allen §x30 TO308030 o
2 Torica 7x1.5/ O'ring 7x1.5 MOT612011 6
3 Culatatrial / Cyl. Head MTZ80016000 MT25916000 MT320016000 |
4 Toarica culata ¢ O'ring cyl. Ext. MT27816060 MT27816060 MOI619211 1
5 ‘Torica culata interior / O’ring cyl. Int, MO1619215 MD1619215 MO1619216 l
& Cilindro 7 Cylinder MT280016022 MT250016022 MT320016022 !
7 “tubo agua curvade / Water tube curve L200007 1200007 [.200007 [
8  Abrazadera cobre de 19/ Clamp, clip L200043 [.200043 L200043 |
9  Ahrazader cobre de 20 / Clamp, clip L200035 L200035 L200035 |
10 Arandela fibra 14x20x2 racord / Washer libre MOI1612026 M01612026 MO1612026 1
11 Racord cilindro / Racord cylinder MO1612021 M1612021 M01612021 1
12 Esparrago cilindro largo / Stud, bolt cylinder M01612003 M01612003 M01612003 4
13 Clip piston / Clip piston MT280016126 MO1417051 M01417050 2
14 Bulon pistén / Pin. Piston MT280016125 MOI1419001 MO1419004 1
15 Aro piston tipo 1./ Piston ring tvpe L MO1417000 2
16 Conjunto piston ¢ Cpt. piston MO1410103 1
17 Aro piston tipo L / Piston ring tipe L MT25916240 ]
T8 Aro piston tipo plane / Piston ring plan MT280016241] MT25%16241 2
19 Conjunto pistén* / Cpl. piston® MT280016020 MT25916020 1
20 Junta cilindro 0.1 mm. / Gasket cylinder MT27844010 MT27844010 Mu4411010 1
21 Juma cilindro 0.3 mm. / Gasket cylinder MT2784400¢ MT27844009 MQO4411007 1
22 Juota cilindro 0.5 mm. / Gasket cylinder MT27844000 MT27844000 MO4411005 1
23 Arandela cobre 6x12 7/ Washer copper T40006713 T4006713 6
24 Allen 6x25 / Screw, holt allen 6x23 TOA0G025 T0306025 G
25 Tuerea cilindro M10/150 MO1613001 MO1613001 MO1613001 4

* pistdn lipo B/ B 1ype piston MT280016121 MT280016121 1
* piston tipo C / C type piston MT280016122 MT280016122 !
* pistén tipo D/ D type piston M1280016123 o MT280016123 ]

Motor 11




Caja de laminas

R
7 O 125 cc. / 200 cc.

249 ¢c. / 280 ¢c. / 321 «c.

12




| N° DESCRIPCION

e . _
AR Wl — o P® =Dk

16

Abrazadera 30-45 7 Clamp 30-45

ULS 6325/ Screw, bolt ULS 6x25
Tubera admisién / Inlet manifold

Cuja de laminas / Reed block assembly
Juntas webera ; Gasket inlet manifold

Abrazadera 24-40 / Clamp 24-40

Allen 5x20 ¢ Screw, bolt allen 3x20

Allen 5x25 / Serew, bolt allen 5x25
Tubera adimision 1253-200 /7 Inlet manifold

Juego de laminas / Reeds petal assembly
Topes lminas / Rev plate reeds petal

280ce. ~ 125¢c. 200c¢c. 249cc, 321ce.  Cant.
BG40005 B640005 B640005 1
TO506025 TO506025 TO506025 4
MO1615004 MO1615004 MOL615004 1
MO1G617200 M01617200 MO1617200 |
M04416003 M04416003  M04416003 |
Distan. caja lam. 249-270-32 1/ Dislan. Reed bolck assy. MO1614005 MOI1614005  MO1614005 i
B640001 13640001 I
T0305020 TN305020 2
T0305025 T030G5025 2
MO1615003  MOI1615003 I
Distan. caja lam. 125-200 /7 Distan reed block assy. 125-200 MOT6TRND  MO1613000 1
Juntas tubera 125-200 7 Gasket inlet manifold 125-200 M04416002  M04416002 |
Caja de laminas 125-200 / Reed block assembly 125-200 MO1617000  MO1617000 1
MO1616000 |
MOTG16010 2
10604008 4

Tormillo philips l2aminas M4x¥ / Screw, holt philips reeds

Motor 12




Embrague

13




N" DESCRIPCION 280cc. 125cc. 200¢cc. 249¢ce. 321cc. Cant. |
1  Arandela 20,15x38x3.25 / Washer cover M03226000 1
2 Casquillo cibrague 20x26x28.0 7/ Pivot, bush cluteh MQ3224000 |
3 Copnewe agujas K26-30-13 / Bearing needles MO3225000 2
4 Corona embrague / Helical gear set assy M0O3210002 1
5 Arandela intermedio 17.5x34x1 / Washer inlermediate M03223000 1
6 Cubo embrague 98 / Hub, clutch MT127832005 {
7 Arandela Hjacion cubo / washer lock hub M03222001 M03222001 l
% Tuerea fijacion cubo bal.pifion / Nut tif. Hub bal. pinion MO3221000 |
12 Cw.discos embrague 98 / Cpt. clutch disk MT27732050 |
13 Plato embrague 98 / Clutch plate MT27832000 1
14 Muelle embrague 7 Cluteh spring NMO32 16002 i)
15 Arandela mucite emb. 17x5x1.3 / Washer clutch spring M03218001 6
16 lexagonal 5x20 (12.9) DIN 933 / Hexagonal TO105020 6
17 Kit pinza embrague hidr. £ Kit caliper clutch hydraulic M01059000 |
18 Pinza embrague hidraulico / Caliper clutch hydraulic MO1050000 1
19 Racord pinza embrague hidrau. / Bleed serew, union boll MO106U000 1

20 variila cmbrague hidraulico / Push rod clutch hydraulic MU3228002 1

21 Bola varilla embrague Smwm / Ball bearind clutch MO03235001 |
22 Bolet vanlla embrague / Mushroom adjuster clutch M03233000 1

23 Coj.prensa embrague AX 1022/ Bearing cluich erd plate M(3234001 |

24 (asg. Cent. prensa embr. / Bushing centralize clutch press  MT27832052 MT27832052  MT27832052 1

25 Pidon contrapeso / Counterweight pinion M03210000 1
26 Pifiowt transimision primaria / Transmission primary pinion MO321000M |

Maotor 13




Conjunto bomba

10

14




N° DESCRIPCION -  280ce. 25cc.  200cc, 249cc. 321cc.  Cant.

I Seeger de 10 ¢j¢ bomba / Spindle pump, secger 10 MO3314011 2
2 Rodillo 3x14 bomba agua/ Pump water roller 3xi4 MT27710036 1
3 Pindn mando bomba agua /Control pinion water MO1230000 1
4 Cojinetes turbina 600C3 hom. / Turbine bearing 600C3 MD3313000 ]
5 Scegerint. 26 gru.tope cojinetes / Inl. Seeger 26 M0O3314012 i
6 Eje turbina 98 / Axle turbine 98 MT27910000 1
7 Cojin. 6000 7 ¢3 bomb. agua / Bearing water pump M0331300] 1
8 Reten [2*26*7" duo FPM Viton / Water pump seal MT27910020 1
9 Turbina / Turhine MU033 10000 1
10 Kit gje turbina del 90-97 ¢ Turbine axle kit from 90-97 MT280010106 1

Motor 14




Pedal arranque

vﬂl’-

B LA14}

15




[N° DESCRIPCION

280cc.

125¢¢,

200cc.

249¢¢,

Niee, Cant.

OC ~) O W b e D =

Tarnille 6x12 cabota tork / Screw, bolt allen special
Arandela 6x18x1.5 DIN 9021 ¢/ Washer plane 6x18x1.5
Cto.pedal arranque alum.y muil. / Cpt. Kickstart pedal
Reten armanque 18-28-7 822N/ Ol seal kickstart

Tope alumimio 4.5x18x25 arean, / Top aluminium kickstarl
Mueile retorno pedal / Pedal come back spring
Arandela arrangue 46x18.6x1 / Washer kickstart

Pifon arrangue / Pinion kickstart

Eje arrangue 98 / Kickstarl axle

Seeper E20 DIN983 / Seeger 20

Trinquete arranque / Kickstart pawl

Muetle trinquete arranque / Kickstart pawl spring
Platina trinquetc arranque 98 / Kickstart paw] worktable
[lexagonal 5x20 (12.9) DIN 933 / Hexagonal 5x20
Mudicquills pedal arranque / Kickstart trunnion

TO316012
T400601R
ME250036060
M02627001
802612002
MT27836007
MO02614002
MT27836002
MT27836003
MT2TR36052
ME25636004
ME25636006
MT27836005
T0105020
ME250036061

_—b) e e m— = = mm e ) B

Motor 15




Encendido




2

DK ] th b W

10

DESCRIPCION - ) 280¢e. 125¢¢.

Allen 5x15 8.8 / Screw, bolt allen TO305015

Arandela Sx10x1 DIN 125 7 Washer Sx10x1 T4005010)

Volante encendido / Jgnition comp. MO2810110 M02810120 MO2810125
Pipa de bujia / Cap. Spark plug BT27934000

Bujia NGK BPR5 ES/ Spark plug M04012000

Bobina 270-321/ Ignition coil 270-321 MT27834006

Allen 6x14 / Screw, bolt allen TO306014 T0306014
Bohina 125-200-249/ Ignition cail 125-200-249 MO2812110  MO2812H10
Sop.bobina / [gnition coil support BT20934026 BT20934026
Regulador alternador 415 C / Alternator regulalor L300031

CDI/CDI MOZR12103

Extractor volante magndtico / Extractor ignition may, MO4015001

200cc.

249c¢e. 321cc. Cant.
3
3
MO2810110 MG2810110 1
1
I
MT27834006 I
TO3I06014 2
MO0O2812110 1
BT20934026 1
|
1
1

Motor 16




Carburador

17




N° DESCRIPCION _ 28icc. 125¢e. 200ce. 249cc. 321ce. __Cant.
I Capuchdn tensor cable gas 7 Adjuster tension ¢able gas MO9001035 i
2 Tensor cable gas / ‘Tensioner cable gas MO9001032 1
3 Muelle compuerta / Spring slide, valve MOINO1015 l
4 Plancha sujecion cable gas 7 Plate subjection MO9001010 |
5 Clip aguja / Clip. needle MO9GG1020 1
6 Aguja D36 3° punto ¢ Needl: 1236 M09003136 MO9003118 1
7 Compuerta D-60 / Shde, valve 1-60 MD9002060 MUR002045 1
& Torica tapa carburador / O'ring cover carburetior MO9O0H)S0 I
9 Junta pipeta gascolina / Pipelte sela fuel M0Y001095 1
10 Pipeta cttrada gasolina / Pipette entry fuel MU9001 135 ]
11 Junta tornillo pipeta / Gasket screw, holl pipetic MO20G1100 ]
12 Tornillo pipeta / Screw, bolt pipette MO9001140 1
I3 Kit juntas carburador ¢ Kit gasket carburettor MOS0 1101 ]
14 Toricas starter / O’rings slarter MO9001065 1
15 Vaivula flotador / Float valve MO9003136 1
16 Flotador 2x2, 8gr. / Float 2x2, Rer. MO9008028 2
17 Lje Aenador / Float axle MO90Q01145 1
18 Chicle principal 118/ Main jet MO9006118  MO9006122 MU9006120 1
19  Tdrica tapon cubeta ! O'ring cover dish MO9001090 ]

20 Tapdn cubeta gasolina / Cover dish fuel MU9001155 1

21 Cubeta gasolina / Fuel dish M0O900O1 150 I

22 Tarica cubela gasoling / O'ring fuel dish MO9D01085 |

23 Chicle ralenti 30/ Jet, slow 30 MO9004030 |
4 Chacle rajenti 507 Jet, slow 50 MOY004050 1

25 Emulsor AQ 270 ¢ Needle jot AQ 270 MOB005270 MOB0035269 1
26 Torica chicle starter / OQ'ring jet starter MOYQO1070 ]
27 Chicle starter 60/ Jot starier 60 MO9007060 1
28 Toriva tomillo regulador aire / O'ring screw, bolt reg. air MO2001075 [
29 Torica torn. reg. Comp. / O'ring screw, bolt reg. Slide/valve MO92001060 1

Motor 17




Carburador

ey,

17




| N° DESCRIPCION B  280cc.  125¢e.  200ce. 249¢c. 321cc.  Cant.

30  Arand. tomilio reg. Compt. / Washer screw reg. Slide,valve MOB00O1045 1
31 Muelle tornillo rep. Comp, / Spring screw,, bolt reg. slide NO900 1040 l
32 Tomillo regulador compuerta / Screw, bolt reg. slide MOR001035 1
33 Tomillo reg. Entrada aire / Screw, bolt reg.entrance MOSOOI115 1
34 Muclle tomillo regulador aire / Spring screw, boll reg, air MO9001120 |
35 Arandela tomn. Rey. Aire / Washer screw,bolt reg. air MO9001125 |
. 36 Tormillo sujeeion starter / Serew, bolt subjection starter MOS0011IU 1
37  Mando starter / Control starter MO9OM 105 1
38 Tapa carburador / Cover carburcltor MOSGOT 156 I
39 Tomillo 1apa carburador / Screw, bolt cover carburettor MOB001025 2
40 Carburador PHIBL 26 / Carburettor PHBL 26 MT28002000 MT20990000  MT20990000 MT25930000 MT3I2990000 l

Motor 17




KOKUSAN SYSTEM

(SYSTEMA ELECTRONICO KOKUSAN)

APPLICATION: GASGAS
MODEL 1996, 1987, 1998, 1999, 2000

YO TIGHTE TORN AWD Rising Sun Imports Inc.
United States of America

KILL BUTTON
L 100000

¥ ,
."' e BLACK

@ W

RED {ROJD) BLUE

HOTE: THIS WIRE
MAY BE THERMOSTATIC

SWITCH THAT
WHITEBLUE OR
I'S—FPAEI:_EUG'\' BLACK YELLOW TURNS FAN ON
B TR

, M0102093
AT 2FRHLOS
SPO-2NAZT BN . s
M02812110 ’ N IGNITION CONTROL
24 BIEHEEY , HODULE. CONTROLS
O

YELLOW

e RFY ADVAMCE OF
MTI2F D08 LGNITION TIMING.
T & TR 320 BTEG o (BLACK PLASTIC)

EE:Q“;H‘;‘E“\; DC OONVERTER
y ’ N I BLACK/WHITE (RECTIFIER) MAKES POWER
:%'Q‘-' TO RUN FAN
' (BLACK PLASTIC BOX)
i L 3004021

DARK BLUF (0.0 OHMS)-=

JF""P

LIGHT BLUE (D o

M - PRSI VERETONK
OF THE YOLTAGE
RIGULATOR FAVE BO
GHOINN WML AT 1IN '+
LU UL,

YELLOw

—

. KEY TO SYMBOLS VOLTAGE

:2:;'?;3“ / : REGULATOR

- =f B— = PLUG/JOINT/COMNECTION 12v Ac
STATOR ASSY. YELLOW (0.5 OHMS) _ / / (BLACKE PLASTIC)
(MAGNETO) 1) = GROUNO/EARTH L0063 ) =
MO D0 - BLA L STRIP '
i e AL % BLIC/WHT BLACK WIIH WHLIE STRIPE
PolTE | 3 SPEC AL FLYWHEEL JIM SNELL
200 IONEL S Al EXTRACTION TOL NOVEMBER 2000

MO0 75001




CARBURETOR SETTINGS USA

2000 250 -280 - 321

WITH PHELZ6 (Z26mm) SEA LEVEL TO 3,000 FEET
MAIN: 114

PILOT: 36 (38 OK)
NEEDLE: D36 (Znd CLIP PCSITICH DOWN FROM TOP)
FUEL SCREW: 3.5 TURNS OUT
FLOAT HEIGHT: ARMS IN LEVEL PLANE WITH FLOAT BOWL BASE (PARALLEL)

KEIHIN PWKGG28 (28mm) CARBURETOR SPECS:
MAIN: 118 (120, 122, 125 OK)
PILOT: 48 (45 OK)
NEEDLE: CENTER POSITION OF FIVE. (THIRD DOWN FROM TOP)

SLIDE: 35
ATR SCREW: 1.5 TURNS OUT (NOTE: THIS IS AN AIR SCREW)

NEEDLE: ¥17 (TOP CLIP POSITICHN)
SLIDE: 70



